

Case No.: \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

KEITH RANIERE,

*Petitioner,*

against

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARC AGNIFILO  
256 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 750-7800  
marc@braflaw.com

MARK M. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
4705 Henry Hudson Parkway  
Bronx, New York 10471  
(917) 740-3822  
mark@mmbcriminalappeals.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS  
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

19077

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented For Review .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The Indictment and Theory of the Prosecution .....	2
B. The Trial .....	2
1. ESP, NXIVM and DOS .....	2
2. The Importance Of The Cooperating Witness Lauren Salzman .....	5
3. The District Court’s Abrupt Termination of Cooperating Witness Lauren Salzman’s Cross Examination .....	6
4. The Application for a Mistrial .....	11
C. The Appeal to the Court of Appeals .....	16
Reasons for Allowance of the Writ .....	18
A. The Right to Confrontation .....	18
B. The Doctrine of Harmless Error .....	22

C. Where the District Court Inappropriately Terminates a Defense Counsel’s Cross-examination of the Sole Cooperating Witness, Whose Testimony Goes to the Very Heart of the Charges, the Supreme Court Should Consider Whether Any Finding of Harmless Error by a Reviewing Court Should Be Predicated on a Determination of Absolute Harmlessness Rather Than Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....23

Conclusion.....30

APPENDIX

Appendix A – Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated December 9, 2022.....A-1

Appendix B – Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, dated October 30, 2020.....B-1

Appendix C – Mistrial Application, dated May 23, 2019.....C-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Page***Cases:**

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991) .....	22
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314, 89 S.Ct. 540, 21 L.Ed.2d 508 (1969) .....	21
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968) .....	21, 24
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149, 158, 90 S. Ct. 1930, 26 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1970) .....	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) .....	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 125 S.Ct. 2007, 161 L.Ed.2d 953 (2005) .....	22

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986) .....	21-22
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415, 85 S.Ct. 1074, 13 L.Ed.2d 934 (1965) .....	19
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74, 91 S.Ct. 210, 27 L.Ed.2d 213 (1970) .....	21
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 106 S. Ct. 2595, 91 L. Ed. 2d 335 (1986) .....	18
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U.S. 1083, 131 S. Ct. 591, 178 L.Ed. 2d 514 (2010) .....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 287 (1970) .....	11
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 414, 73 S.Ct. 369, 97 L.Ed. 447 (1953).....	13, 28
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185, 118 S. Ct. 1151, 140 L.Ed. 2d 294 (1998) .....	24
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 79 S.Ct. 1400, 3 L.Ed.2d 1377 (1959) .....	20



<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320, 134 S. Ct. 1090, 188 L.Ed.2d 46 (2014) .....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 107 S. Ct. 2658, 96 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1987) .....	18
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530, 106 S. Ct. 2056, 90 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986) .....	28
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116, 119 S. Ct. 1887, 144 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1999) .....	18, 25
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204, 92 S.Ct. 2308, 33 L.Ed.2d 293 (1972) .....	21
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 846, 110 S. Ct. 3157, 111 L. Ed. 2d 666 (1990) .....	18
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227, 109 S. Ct. 480, 102 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1988) .....	21, 22
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272, 109 S. Ct. 594, 102 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1989) .....	18
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965) .....	19, 21

<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74, 124 S.Ct. 2333, 159 L.Ed.2d 157 (2004) .....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003) .....	26
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341, 101 S. Ct. 654, 66 L. Ed. 2d 549, (1981) .....	18
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 198 L. Ed. 2d 420, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	24
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 112 S. Ct. 736, 116 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1992) .....	18
<b><u>Other Federal Cases:</u></b>	
<i>United States v. Barbarino</i> , 612 F. App'x 624 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Carlock</i> , 806 F.2d 535 (5th Cir.1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 949, 107 S.Ct. 1611, 94 L.Ed.2d 796 (1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lowenberg</i> , 853 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 856 F.2d 430 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12

*United States v. Pedroza*,  
750 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984).....27

*United States v. Raniero, et al*,  
55 F.4th 354 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... iii

*United States v. Segal*,  
534 F.2d 578 (3d Cir.1976).....27

**State Cases:**

*People v. Rosenberg*,  
45 N.Y.2d 251, 380 N.E.2d 199 (1978).....26

**Federal Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1

**Federal Rules of Evidence:**

Fed. R. Evid. 607.....27

**United States Supreme Court Rules:**

Rule 10(a) ..... 1

Rule 13 ..... 1

**United States Constitution:**

Amendment VI.....1

**Miscellaneous:**

3A Wigmore, Evidence § 940, p. 775  
(Chadbourn rev. 1970).....20

5 Wigmore, Evidence § 1367, at 32  
(Chadbourn rev 1974).....18
